## 504063287 10/24/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4109953

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name			Execution Date	
ROGER IGNON					10/20/2016	
ED F. NICOLAS					10/19/2016	
SCOTT R. MALLETT					09/23/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	EDGE	SYSTEMS LLC				
Street Address:	2277 R	EDONDO AVEN	UE			
City:	SIGNA	L HILL				
State/Country:	CALIFO	DRNIA				
Postal Code:	90755					
PROPERTY NUMBE				-		
Property Typ	be	Ν	lumber	7		
Application Number	:	14211290				
Application Number	:	14774641	4641			
	I					
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA					
Fax Number:		(949)760-9502				
			ress first; if that is ur ccessful, it will be se			
Phone:	•	9497600404				
Email:	efiling@knobbe.com					
Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP						
Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN ST						
Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR						
Address Line 4:		IRVINE, CALIFC	ORNIA 92614			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	EDGE.077	EDGE.077A; EDGE.077NP			
NAME OF SUBMITTER: THE			RE G. PAPAGIANNIS			
SIGNATURE: /Theodore G. Papagiannis			G. Papagiannis/			
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 10/24/2016			6			
Total Attachments: 5						
source=EDGE-077_As	•	•				
ource=EDGE-077 As	signment#r	age2.tif				

source=EDGE-077_Assignment#page3.tif
source=EDGE-077_Assignment#page4.tif
source=EDGE-077_Assignment#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Roger Ignon, residing in Redondo Beach, California; Ed F. Nicolas residing in Signal Hill, California; and Scott R. Mallett residing in Coto de Caza, California, (individual(s) hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING THE SKIN (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which the following applications have been prepared for filing (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or other patent offices (hereinafter the "Applications");

Attorney Docket No.	Country	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Title		
EDGE.077A	U.S. (non-provisional)	14/211,290	Mar. 14, 2014	Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating the Skin		
EDGE.077WO	PCT (WIPO)	PCT/US2014/024992	Mar. 12, 2014	Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating the Skin		
EDGE.077NP	U.S. (non-provisional)	14/774,641	Sep. 10, 2015 (National Phase of PCT/US2014/024992)	Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating the Ski		
EDGE.077EP	GE.077EP Europe 14769993.8 (EPO)		Sep. 29, 2015 (National Phase of PCT/US2014/024992)	Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating the Skin		

AND WHEREAS, Edge Systems LLC., a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 2277 Redondo Avenue, Signal Hill, California 90755 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Applications and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/791,157, filed Mar. 15, 2013), and all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereto, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

Appl. Nos.: 14/211,290 & 14/774,641 Filing Date: Mar. 14, 2014 & Sep. 10, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Applications and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Applications and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

Signature Pages Follow

Appl. Nos.: 14/211,290 & 14/774,641 Filing Date: Mar. 14, 2014 & Sep. 10, 2015

Legal Name of inv	entor: Roger	Ignon				1	1
Signature:	$-\overline{C}$	$\square$		Date:	10	20	14
	To be signe notarial docu	d in presence mentation.	of a Notary;	please	attach	the a	ppropriate
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.							

Appl. Nos.: 14/211,290 & 14/774,641 Filing Date: Mar. 14, 2014 & Sep. 10, 2015 Docket Nos: EDGE.077A & EDGE.077NP Page 4 of 5

Legal Name of inventor: Ed Fattcolas	Date: 10/19/2016
Signature:	Date:
To be signed in presence of notarial documentation.	f a Notary; please attach the appropriate
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER	

VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

Legal Name of inventor: Scott R. Mallett

M. Mav No Signature:

Date: 9.23.16

To be signed in presence of a Notary; please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

24252885

**RECORDED: 10/24/2016**